IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S Reston Lane, 60’ E

centerline of Springhouse Circle ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
14th Election District
6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(7808 Reston Lane)
% CASE NO., 03-494-A
Lisa & Barry Verger
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as an Administrative Variance
filed by Lisa and Barry Verger, legal owners of that property known as 7808 Reston Lane in the
eastern area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek relief from Sections 1B01.2.C.1.b
and 301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow a rear yard setback of
15 ft. for a proposed open deck in lieu of the minimum required 22 2 ft. The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners” Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany
the Petition for Variance,

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of

the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file

f to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general weliare
. of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
* the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

. requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

i would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
]

County, thisC;)fS;l day of May, 2003, that a variance from Sections 1B01.2.C.1.b and 301.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow a rear yard setback of 15 ft. for a
proposed open deck in lieu of the minimum required 22 %% ft., be and 1s hereby GRANTED, subject,

however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:
1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has

expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.
szg%@% I_/é Zef £
TIMOTHY M. TROCO

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :13j
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Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

ﬁt@ 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

May 22, 2003

Mr. & Mrs. Barry Verger

7808 Reston Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21237

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 03-494-A
Property: 7808 Reston Lane

Dear Mr, & Mrs. Verger:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

L/Afﬂ yﬁé /épém:a

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:rgj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@ Printed wath Soyvboan Ink

on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __ /9 08 Rostomn | oL _
which is presentl’y voned K ~5:35

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the d%scriptlon and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) / Beol <KLl éj Zeol. /

?4/.5%7* Ao proposed ve., , TP @flop @< plarel Frdecy
rf;?t..}rﬁﬂg)/ =2 ‘Z-?/f/f
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of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

- Bawny Verger.
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

Signature Signatlre
Lisa Y
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Prin(y
? Ve <Y AVINVs
City State Zip Code Signature N
Attorney For Petitioner: 7008 /f eSHon Lane  Hio- hG7-.2753
| Address Telephone No
. Bahonord MO D337
Ne’rne - Type or Print City State Zip Code
L ) Representative to be Contacted:
@ Siggaturf !
o I Melissa Gabine! -Qynain Design - bale
- Con / ame h
T _ 2o Goduwory Dr.  Hw. 570555
" : Telephone No. Address q) Telephone No
- Pl din Mo X101
NCHy State Zip Code City ' State Zip Code

e,
L

¢ Hearing having beEﬁurmallyﬁmanded an=d!,n_r found to be re::]uirad, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cuunty,ﬁ
N day of : that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
N of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commussioner of Baltimore County

, CASE NO. 2 Z “il/?e(ﬁ# Reviewed By ézg Date ﬁﬂﬁﬁ/ﬁﬁ‘y

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date __ % ~ 24— F
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Affidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 7 Q’)D% ‘2&5475\(\ w

Address

' AL 25
EWEZMM State <L 7 Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

to constuck & 12113 deck w| skps o
e unvsually gmall rean Jand,

e~ uu ﬂLQU*UMGﬂ
o of homeée  Berause of b
Mne pewo deck wud  dncroach the stbbdck Uvrwe

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

- _Q% CLQMV—
igriatlre Signatdre
éame Type or Print Name - Type or Prlnt ﬁﬁ/‘(
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this l da of “%4% Aﬁg_ , '520?):’5 , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryiand, in and for the Cou I:y aforesald onally appeared

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or safisfactorily [denlified to me as such Affiant(s). —

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
SANDIL. TU™ ¥

OTARY PUBLIC STATE  MARYLAND
My Commission Expires , iy 23, 2003

,, Notary Public

/
My Commission Expires Z i Qc% “0(3)

REV 10/25/01
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Aiﬁda“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presentiy reside at Ad;Y %Q% R,E S Yo oL
ress

anxﬁ v o 21337

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
Wt 6x2 mqwss%'m] 4n oot a 13«3 otk «f Stepeson
on vb ome. Brcavse of dhe vnusvally Smat vean Yand,
e e deck  wid tncpech 4w Selbade Uree

Zip Code

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

/
X Jl &%‘/“ & %b, W

ignatuire - Signature Q
: (2 _ gréfél a Veor M
Name - Type of Print Name - Type or Print
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY,OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this |/ ' day of M ~J)? . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid; petsonally appeared

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfaclorily identified to me as such Affiani(s),

SANDI . TUNNEY
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires July 23, 2003

| My Commission Expfres @?&5 'QQ&@_%

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 309 gg St g?s
which is presently zoned _ 2K~ 57 &

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Countty and which is degcri n the desgriptign and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) /2.2%.« =4 p e S ),#,Q; S A e
_ - . _ \ e
7(/‘5#%’7 # P ree PSSl pE s Py c{fcf“f) jon Lo Sl FAe pren T
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of the zoning regutations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. A,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning re'gulatﬂ}ns.
|, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaliies of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print

_ Fad Y N - .
Signature ighatur ! | f‘ o
Lisa \MAQ

Address Telephane No. Name - Type or Prin
A@?&y_ U})\nﬂ/’_

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: A [ 00 3 Bt’”SﬁJﬂ_ LW HID <0371 2733
Address ' Telephone No.
Boh mou Mo 21937

Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

__ Melissa Gabne Prvenican D(S{qn%udd

Company Namb

AR &a%m)av% DR . MHIOSS7pSsSS

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone Mo

el v me  2:0/4

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

Signature

'A_F"ublic Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this _____ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASENO. _ L5 ~ 42 ¥~ = Reviewed By %ZE Date 4=/ 25
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date _ 5 — £ ¥/ —235




ZONING DESCRIP.N FOR 7808 Reston Lane
Sed 74

Beginning at a point on the Wi side of Reston Lane which is 30 feet wide at the

distance of 60 feet East of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street

Springhouse Circle which is 31 feet wide. Being Lot # 49, Grid 14, Parcel 440 in

the subdivision of Springhouse Station as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book

#68/62, containing .127 acres. Also known as 7808 Reston Lane and located in the

14" Election District.

J-n.,"‘
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No. 03-494-A
Petitioner/Developet:

Barry and Lisa Vergor
Closing Date: §/19/03

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Mr. George Zahner
Ladies and Gentlemen;

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 7808 Reston Lane,

The sign(s) were posted on 5/4/03.

Sincgtely

1afia Sugiuchi

Thomas J. Hoff, Inc.

406 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD. 21204
410-296-3668
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
. LZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03- /—f? ?/ -A Address 7 F o P st en  Liomn &
: )

Contact Person: T e b S o/fovan Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: A~ 2/ % Posting Date: & ~24~-23  (Closing Date: =~/ -5

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1, POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for ail associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1 000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. . ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
- commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (C)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

| (Detach Along Dotted Line)

Fquqmqn-qihhu—-h-----—-—--—-—--.——-|.—-|--|--|--|-|---l--rr--—-—--—-—-—-.———----l-lll-'l-'\_---—-—--—-.—---——------n-n-n---l----||-!-l-n-l----—-l————-......-qu--..-.q‘u-.-,._-,._,.__.___________4-*H_*___________- ________________________________________________

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
' USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Cas‘;e Number 03-| 47 #£4 | -A Address 74 0fF Fresto.,, Lio e
Petitioner's Name ___& oty 4 AL ¢ Vc’r;—}@—t— Telephone 20 «(, § 7~ 2733
Posting Date: 5oz Closing Date: £~/ 2-27

Wording for Sign. _To Permit & j- e s ;/.;’.;‘.-r'?&/ S&%Am&{/@/ /j“;ff?‘ ﬂf .-:?rr? 28 e 17
| | \ Vs :
!ﬂ/f’r/\/ ra_ Lo o PAE [pin 1t mem FEP ine s 525-2/;::/{?‘2

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person fisted below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Numbey: /)’3 IHG Y —q

Petitioner: 5o = S /ﬁi‘? j//_-»,?_%
Address or Location: f/fﬁp f Koz oy La €

[ e

PLEASE FORWARD ADV:RTISING BilL.L TO:

me: 1o Brimery Dug) oty
Address: _/f}sz:mccgh ?&’(4;51;.,« QEQ/’/// L7 1>
22/ Ggizzﬁy
Er/ 2 . rzd, /‘?/%
Telephone Number:  “4» — 5‘5"7- e -2

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
May 19, 2003
Barry Verger
Lisa Verger

/808 Reston Lane
Baltimore, MD 21237

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Verger:
RE: Case Number:; 03-494-A, 7808 Reston Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 21, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several

approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,
w. Cul &
4
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supérvisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kim

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Melissa Gabinet, American Design & Build, 221 Gateway Drive, Bel Air MD 21014

Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info

inied with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper
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Rabert L. Ehrlieh, Jr,, Gowernor | Smte 3 '1 ﬂ | Robert L. Flanagan, Secrotary
Michael 5. Steele, L. Gorernor | . I\Na Neil JJ. Pedersen, Acting Administrator
tion

Administra
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: S «/. O 3

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of - ' ItemNo. 4 24 J& s
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
26006 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A ASe

,A’/- Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free nuntber is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statawide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.545.0300 - wwwmaryiandroads,eom



700 East Joppa Road

Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500
County Office Building, Room 111 April 29, 2002

Mail Stop #1105

111l West

Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: April 28, 2003

Item No.:

Dear Ms.

4Gy

4°78-480, 483-487, 489-490, 492-495

Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be

/. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

cc: File

tJ

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Off{ice
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

Visit the County’s Website at www . baltimorecountyonline.info

2\ Printed wilh Soybean Ink

on Hecycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, III
Director, Of

ice of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03- 494 — Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.,

For further questions or additional mformation concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: {\Aﬁ@-l/\(‘\ CM"‘%f——

Section Chief:

/
AFK/LL:MAC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: May 6, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: @L‘f) Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau ot Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 5, 200
Item Nos. 479, 480) 485, 486, 487, 488,
490, 492, 493 @yam 495

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
1fems, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:irb

cc; File

ZAC-5-5-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS-05062003



PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [#/VARIANCE | |SPECIAL HEARING |
PROPERTY ADDRESS 130X  Reston L SEE PAGES § 8 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION
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Rar Gooy. O U8, Fove &2

| Gavne, Courrrv MO,

FLOOOING AS
40010 QN

TH CONTEMMATED TRANSFER,
ABLISHMENT OR LOCATION OF FENCES, GARAGLS,

IS.
NTIFICANON OF NROFERTY BOUNDARY LINET, B8UT JUCH

DETERMINTD BY FLOOO
B DATEO EFFECTNE 3/2/41,

FINANGING, OR REFINANCING.
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